financial position exposures (5,737,508) (657,611) (692,902) 28,938 (22,975) (364,603) 118,221 (274,651) (7,603,091)

*	 The functional currency of the Company is UAE Dirham. UAE Dirham is pegged to USD and therefore the Group has no foreign currency risk on these balances.

DP World Annual Report and Accounts 2018  |  139138  |  DP World Annual Report and Accounts 2018

Company Overview Corporate Governance Financial StatementsStrategic ReportF I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

N O T E S  T O  T H E  C O N S O L I D AT E D
F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

C O N T I N U E D

27.	Financial risk management continued
Overview continued
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points (“bp”) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) consolidated statement of profit or loss and
the consolidated statement of other comprehensive income by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

Consolidated statement of
profit or loss

Consolidated statement of other
comprehensive income

100 bp
increase

USD’000

100 bp
decrease
USD’000

100 bp
increase

USD’000

100 bp
Decrease
USD’000

2018
Variable rate instruments 9,833 (9,833) – –
Interest rate swaps (1,300) 1,300 14,075 (14,075)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 8,533 (8,533) 14,075 (14,075)

2017
Variable rate instruments 1,164 (1,164) – –
Interest rate swaps (1,300) 1,300 14,825 (14,825)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (136) 136 14,825 (14,825)

d) 	Fair value
Fair value versus carrying amount
The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown in the consolidated statement of financial position are
as follows:

Fair value
hierarchy

2018
Carrying
amount

USD’000

2018
Fair

value
USD’000

2017
Carrying
amount

USD’000

2017
Fair

value
USD’000

FVOCI – equity instruments 2 48,050 48,050 69,935 69,935

Financial assets at FVTPL
Equity securities 3 3,028 3,028 2,824 2,824
Convertible debt instrument 2 90,000 90,000 30,000 30,000
Derivative instruments for hedging 2 8,735 8,735 8,952 8,952
Financial assets carried at amortised cost